

No. 04-928

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

RANDY LEE GUZEK,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER STATE OF OREGON

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon
PETER SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General
*MARY H. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
400 Justice Building
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. Under Oregon law, the trial court correctly rejected defendant’s alibi evidence and argument because it was irrelevant to the sentencing determination.....	14
II. The Eighth Amendment requires the sentencer to assess the defendant’s character and background and the circumstances of the offense. Evidence that is constitutionally relevant to this assessment must relate to the defendant’s moral culpability, not to the defendant’s legal culpability.	20
III. <i>Franklin</i> ’s residual-doubt discussion makes it clear that evidence challenging guilt cannot constitute evidence of the “circumstances of the offense” for purposes of the Eighth Amendment.....	27
IV. The Oregon Supreme Court’s holding goes well beyond the Eighth Amendment requirement that sentencing juries consider the circumstances of the offense as part of the individualized determination whether death is the appropriate sentence.	34

V. This Court should reject the Oregon Supreme Court’s holding that the Eighth Amendment gives a capital defendant the right to present evidence and argument at sentencing that would call into question the defendant’s guilt..... 44

Conclusion 50

Appendix
Statutes and Rules App-1

Joint Appendix (bound separately)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978).....	27, 35-43
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	28
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	25
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. den.</i> 454 U.S. 1163 (1982).....	46
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	10, 22, 23, 26, 28, 42, 43
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 1172, 926 P.2d 265 (1996), <i>cert. den.</i> 520 U.S. 1245 (1997).....	17
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164, <i>reh'g den.</i> , 487 U.S. 1263 (1988)	12, 25, 27, 29, 30, 33-35, 42, 43, 47-49
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>reh'g den.</i> 409 U.S. 902 (1972)	20
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461, <i>reh'g den.</i> 507 U.S. 968 (1993)	26

<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	35, 36, 38-43
<i>Green v. State</i> , 242 Ga. 261, 249 S.E.2d (1978)	39, 40, 41
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, <i>reh’g den.</i> 429 U.S. 875 (1976)	20, 39
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	23, 28
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 307 (Miss. 1997), <i>cert. den.</i> 525 U.S. 829 (1998).....	17, 48
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, <i>reh’g den.</i> 509 U.S. 941 (1993)	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	10, 22, 23, 27, 28, 35-43, 45
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	30
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, <i>reh’g den.</i> , 501 U.S. 1277 (1991)	4, 28
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4, 23, 25, 34

<i>People v. Emerson</i> , 189 Ill.2d 436, 727 N.E.2d 302, <i>cert. den.</i> 531 U.S. 930 (2000).....	17
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, <i>reh’g den.</i> 429 U.S. 875 (1976)	20
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333, <i>reh’g den.</i> 505 U.S. 1244 (1992)	19
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	19
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Biegenwald</i> , 106 N.J. 13, 524 A.2d 130 (1987)	18
<i>State v. Boots</i> , 315 Or. 572, 848 P.2d 76, <i>cert. den.</i> 510 U.S. 1013 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 354 N.C. 455, 555 S.E.2d 534 (2001), <i>cert. den.</i> 537 U.S. 846 (2002).....	39
<i>State v. Green</i> , 271 Or. 153, 531 P.2d 245 (1975)	16
<i>State v. Guzek</i> , 310 Or. 299, 797 P.2d 1031 (1990)	2, 4, 45
<i>State v. Guzek</i> , 322 Or. 245, 906 P.2d 272 (1995)	5

<i>State v. Guzek</i> , 336 Or. 424, 86 P.3d 1106 (2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , 543 U.S. ____, 125 S. Ct. 1929 (2005)...	1, 6, 21, 27, 34,35, 37-39, 41, 42, 44, 47
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 390, 686 N.E.2d 1112 (Ohio 1997)	18, 46
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 309 Or. 45, 786 P.2d 111 (1990)	15
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 316 Or. 561, 853 P.2d 827, <i>cert. den.</i> 510 U.S. 969 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 190 Or. App. 576, 80 P.3d 145 (2003) (en banc), <i>rev. allowed</i> , 337 Or. 160 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 309 Or. 5, 786 P.2d 93, <i>cert. den.</i> 498 U.S. 879 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 342 N.C. 1, 463 S.E.2d 738 (1995), <i>cert. den.</i> 517 U.S. 1197 (1996).....	18
<i>Stockton v. Commonwealth</i> , 241 Va. 192, 402 S.E.2d 196, <i>cert. den.</i> 502 U.S. 902 (1991).....	18
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	29

<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	25, 28
<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. den.</i> 531 U.S. 1155 (2001).....	17
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	21, 22, 23

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Or. Const. Art. V, § 14	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.455	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 136.535	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.150	8, 10, 15, 34
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 144.649-144.670.....	19
Or. Rule Civ. Proc. 64 B(4).....	19
U.S. Const. amend VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 9

Other Authorities

Crocker, <i>Concepts of Culpability and Deathworthiness: Differentiating Between Guilt and Punishment in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 21 (1997)	24
---	----

Treadway,

Note: *“Residual Doubt” in Capital Sentencing: No
Doubt it Is an Appropriate Mitigating Factor,*

43 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 215 (1992) 49
